
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Chief Executive 
 

COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP 
 
 
Mr Bill Badrock (Chairman)  

Parish Councillor Ronald Crawford  

Mr Tony Luxton  

Councillor David Lewis Conservative 

Councillor Stan Parker Labour 

Councillor Linda Redhead Liberal Democrat 

Councillor Kevan Wainwright Labour 

Councillor Mike Wharton Labour 

 
 
 

Please contact Lynn Cairns on 0151 471 7529 or e-mail  
lynn.cairns@halton.gov.uk  for further information. 
The next meeting of the Committee is on Wednesday, 9 January 2008 
 

Standards Committee 
 
Wednesday, 21 November 2007 at 
3.00p.m., Conference Room 1, Municipal 
Building, Widnes 

Public Document Pack



 
ITEMS TO BE DEALT WITH  

IN THE PRESENCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

Part l 
 
Item No. Page No. 
  
1. MINUTES 
 

 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  
  

 

 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
personal or personal and prejudicial interest which they have in 
any item of business on the agenda no later than when that item 
is reached and (subject to certain exceptions in the Code of 
Conduct for Members) to leave the meeting prior to discussion 
and voting on the item. 
 

 
 

3. ACTION LIST  
  

1 - 2 

 The Committee’s Action List is attached for consideration and 
amendment as necessary. 
 

 
 

4. SIXTH ANNUAL ASSEMBLY OF STANDARDS COMMITTEES 
- FEEDBACK 

 

3 - 4 

5. STANDARDS BOARD TRAINING DVD 
 

5 - 6 

6. STANDARDS BOARD INFORMATION ROUND-UP 
 

7 - 29 

7. LOCAL GOVERNMENT AND PUBLIC INVOLVEMENT IN 
HEALTH ACT 2007 

 

30 - 33 

 
 
In accordance with the Health and Safety at Work Act the Council is 
required to notify those attending meetings of the fire evacuation 
procedures. A copy has previously been circulated to Members and 
instructions are located in all rooms within the Civic block. 



HALTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
STANDARDS COMMITTEE: 21 November 2007 
 
DRAFT ACTION LIST 
 
The following list is for consideration by the Committee:- 
 

No. 
[...]
rsons to meeting to explore training needs 
of parish councillors. 
Halton's parish council clerks and chairpersons training session of parish clerks and chairpersons (prev 12, 13) 

Chair/OD February 
2008; 
June 2008 

     

14 HIGH Members of Standards Committee to receive copies of the Members Information Bulletin and the Leader's weekly 
newsletter.  

OD September 
2007 

      

15 MEDIU
M 

Explore the idea of small loose-leaf folder for members of the Committee to keep copies of key documents: e.g. 
Principles, Code of Conduct and Guidance.  

Chair/OD March 
2008 

     

16 HIGH Halton’s preparations, arrangements and training for dealing with local filter duties. 
 

OD November 
2007 

  

Rob Barnett 
Group Solicitor (Policy and Regeneration) 
5 November 2007 

P
a
g
e
 2



REPORT TO: Standards Committee 
 
DATE: 21 November 2007 
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director Corporate & Policy 
 
SUBJECT: Sixth Annual Assembly of Standards Committees 

- Feedback   
 
WARDS N/A 
 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 To provide feedback on the Sixth Annual Assembly of Standards 

Committees held on 15th and 16th October 2007. 
  
2.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 
2.1 That the report be noted. 
  
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
3.1 Following the previous meeting, the Council managed to secure 

one place on the Annual Assembly of Standards Committees in 
Birmingham, which took place on 15th and 16th October 2007.  

 
3.2 The Chairman attended the event and will provide feedback for 

Members at the meeting. 
 
4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 
4.1 None. 
 
5.0 OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
5.1 None. 
 
6.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES 
 
6.1 Children and Young People in Halton – None. 
 
6.2 Employment, Learning and Skills in Halton – None. 
 
6.3 A Healthy Halton – None.  
 
6.4 A Safer Halton – None. 
 
6.5 Halton’s Urban Renewal – None. 
 

Agenda Item 4Page 3



 
7.0 RISK ANALYSIS 
 
7.1 No key issues have been identified which require control measures. 
 
8.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 
 
8.1 None. 
 
9.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF 

THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 

Document             Place of Inspection             Contact Officer 
  
         None. 
 
  

 

Page 4



REPORT TO: Standards Committee 
 
DATE: 21 November 2007 
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director Corporate & Policy 
 
SUBJECT:  Standards Board Training DVD                                                               
 
WARDS N/A 
 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 To introduce to Members of the Committee the new training DVD 

issued by the Standards Board for England, entitled The Code 
Uncovered. 

  
2.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 
2.1 That the Report be noted. 
  
3.0 SUPPORTINGINFORMATION 
 
3.1 The DVD produced by the Standards Board for England has now 

been received.  It uses a dramatised scenario to illustrate the lead 
up to a potentially explosive planning committee meeting, and 
highlights the key changes to the revised Code of Conduct. 

 
3.2 The film examines the rules about declaring interests, disclosing 

confidential information and bullying.  It also features learning points 
identifying key elements to consider when following the rules 
governing Members’ behaviour. 

 
3.3 Arrangements have been made for the DVD to be shown at the 

meeting.    
 
4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 
4.1 None. 
 
5.0 OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
5.1 None. 
 
6.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES 
 
6.1 Children and Young People in Halton – None. 
 
6.2 Employment, Learning and Skills in Halton – None. 
 

Agenda Item 5Page 5



6.3 A Healthy Halton – None.  
 
6.4 A Safer Halton – None. 
 
6.5 Halton’s Urban Renewal – None. 
 
7.0 RISK ANALYSIS 
 
7.1 No key issues have been identified which require control measures. 
 
8.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 
 
8.1 None. 
 
9.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF 

THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 

Document             Place of Inspection             Contact Officer 
  
         None. 
 
  

 

Page 6



REPORT TO: Standards Committee 
 
DATE: 21 November 2007 
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director Corporate & Policy 
 
SUBJECT: Standards Board Information  
 Roundup 
 
WARDS N/A 
 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 To bring Members of the Committee up to date with the latest news 

from the Standards Board. 
  
2.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 
2.1 That the Report be noted. 
  
3.0 SUPPORTINGINFORMATION 
 
3.1 A copy of Bulletin 35 released since the last meeting of the 

Committee is attached. 
 
3.2 The document considers the implications for Authorities of the 

expected move towards a locally based ethical framework from 
April 2008 and provides an update on the recent local filter pilot 
projects.  It also deals with specifications for the role of independent 
members of Standards Committees. 

 
3.3 The Occasional Paper on predetermination and bias referred to in 

the information roundup to the last meeting has now been 
published, and is attached for members’ information, along with the 
promised advice from Counsel.    

 
4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 
4.1 None. 
 
5.0 OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
5.1 None. 
 
6.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES 
 
6.1 Children and Young People in Halton – None. 
 
6.2 Employment, Learning and Skills in Halton – None. 

Agenda Item 6Page 7



 
6.3 A Healthy Halton – None. 
 
6.4 A Safer Halton – None. 
 
6.5 Halton’s Urban Renewal – None. 
 
7.0 RISK ANALYSIS 
 
7.1 No key issues have been identified which require control measures. 
 
8.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 
 
8.1 None. 
 
9.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF 

THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 

Document             Place of Inspection             Contact Officer 
  
         None. 
 

Page 8



THE
BULLETIN

Welcome to Issue 35 of the Bulletin.

With the expected move towards a locally based ethical

framework from April 2008, this edition of the Bulletin looks at

some of the likely effects for authorities, and provides an

update on the recent local filter pilot projects. For the majority

of authorities, the resource implications of the new system

look likely to be relatively small.

The Standards Board for England welcomes the move to a

locally based framework. We believe that this will reinforce

the importance of high standards at a local level, with

standards committees taking the lead in ensuring that the

Code is upheld. Specifications of the role for independent

members of standards committees are also explored in this

issue of the Bulletin.

The next edition of the Bulletin will be in December 2007, as

we will be producing a short series of newsletters in the

autumn to coincide with our sixth Annual Assembly. These

newsletters will be distributed to delegates or will be available

from our dedicated website: www.annualassembly.co.uk.

The Annual Assembly is now fully booked. It will be a key

event for standards committees and those who work with the

Code of Conduct, and presentations from many of the

sessions will be available on the conference website following

the event.

David Prince

Chief Executive

September 2007

Contents

Page 2
Amendments to the Local
Government Act 2000

Lobby groups and single-
issue campaigns

Page 3
‘To Higher Standards’ –
Annual Review published

Positive support for the Code
of Conduct

Page 4
Local filter

Page 6
Gifts and hospitality register

Page 7
The Code Uncovered

Independent members of
standards committees

Page 10
Statistics

Contact
Enquiries line: 0845 078 8181
Minicom: 0161 817 5449
www.standardsboard.gov.uk
email: bulletin@standardsboard.gov.uk

#
35

Page 9



2 THE BULLETIN #35

Amendments to the Local Government Act

2000

The Local Government and Public

Involvement in Health Bill is currently before

the House of Lords, and is expected to

receive Royal Assent in the autumn.

An important amendment to the Local

Government Act 2000 is to enable the Code

of Conduct to cover some conduct in a

private capacity. It will cov
[...]
 preparing for a shift in

ownership of the ethical conduct regime to a

local level. The majority of cases are now

being dealt with locally and the introduction of

a system of local assessment of complaints is

on course to come into effect in April 2008.

In our new role we are committed to defining

what people can expect the standards regime

to deliver. This includes the role of monitoring

officers and standards committees, and

providing support and guidance to local

authorities to help them operate effectively.

The review also details our achievements over

the 2006-07 financial year, which included:

� The majority of our recommendations

were implemented by government,

leading to the introduction of an improved,

less restrictive Code of Conduct

� The initial assessment time for complaints

was nine working days

� The Fifth Annual Assembly of Standards

Committees was sold out, with an overall

satisfaction rate of 91%

� The Standards Board’s move to

Manchester was successfully completed

Copies of the Annual Review are now

available on our website at

www.standardsboard.gov.uk/Publications

Our Annual Report 2006-07 will be laid in

Parliament in autumn 2007 and will be

available in hard copy shortly afterwards.

Positive support for the Code of Conduct

An overwhelming majority of local authority

members, clerks and monitoring officers

support the need for a Code of Conduct,

according to research undertaken on behalf

of the Standards Board.

The research, carried out earlier this year,

assessed attitudes towards the Code of

Conduct and the ethical environment

generally, as well as the degree to which

local authorities are prepared for changes in

the way the ethical framework will be

managed.

The requirement for members to sign a Code

of Conduct was supported by 93% of

respondents – up from 84% in similar

research in 2004.

Unsurprisingly, of those surveyed, monitoring

officers and standards committee members

Page 11



4 THE BULLETIN #35

showed the most support for the Code.

However, 85% of elected members were also

in favour.

In comparison to 2004’s survey, more

respondents also felt that members’

standards of behaviour in their authority had

improved in recent years, and almost three-

quarters of those surveyed felt that members’

behaviour was important to the general

public.

Local filter for Code of Conduct complaints

– impact for local authorities

What is happening?

The Local Government and Public

Involvement in Health Bill proposes the

introduction of two key changes to the

management of compliance with the Code of

Conduct:

� A locally managed framework. This will

involve local standards committees

making initial assessments of misconduct

allegations, and most cases being

handled locally.

� A revised strategic regulatory role for the

Standards Board. This role is to provide

supervision, support and guidance for

local authorities and to ensure some

degree of consistency in the application

of the Code.

Some investigations and hearings are already

carried out by authorities. Under the new

arrangements, authorities’ standards

committees will receive all complaints relating

to the Code.

Standards committees will decide whether to

refer complaints for further action locally,

whether to refer complaints to the Standards

Board, or whether no further action should be

taken. Aside from asking for an investigation,

standards committees will also be able to

resolve cases by alternative means such as

mediation or training. In cases where the

committee considers the sanctions available

to it are insufficiently serious, cases can be

referred to the Adjudication Panel for

England.

How many complaints can authorities

expect to receive?

For the majority of authorities the impact of

the local system is likely to be relatively

minimal. For example, during the financial

year 2006-2007, the Standards Board

received about 3500 complaints under the

Code,
[...]

volume of complaints will refer about 25% per

year for further action. In terms of the impact

on workload, therefore, based on an average

of six complaints per year and a referral rate

of 25% across all authorities, an average

authority can expect to conduct one or two

investigations per year. Even for a district

council with over 100 parishes, an average of

only six investigations per year would be

anticipated. These are of course average

assumptions, but provide a guideline to the

increase in workload that authorities should

expect with the move to a locally based

framework.

Standards committees will have the

opportunity to promote high ethical standards

in their authority. They can do this through

developing effective procedures for

managing the local system in the following

ways:

1) Responding to and deciding complaints

in the right way and on time.

2) Becoming proficient in identifying what is

appropriate for investigation/sanction and

what is not.

3) Being proportionate in their decisions to

the nature of the issue and the harm

caused.

4) Aiming to resolve the harm caused by

non-compliance, and aiming to deter

future non-compliance.

5) Participating fully in the reporting

protocols operated by the Standards

Board and sharing good practice.

The Standards Board will monitor the

operation of the local filter by:

1) Ensuring our reporting systems are as

simple as possible whilst allowing us to

do our job effectively.

2) Measuring outcomes as well as outputs.

3) Offering support and guidance where

authorities may be experiencing

difficulties.

4) Using our statutory powers to remove

local powers only as a last resort and only

after efforts to support the authority have

been unsuccessful.

5) Ensuring our monitoring is complimentary

to, and does not duplicate, the work of

other regulators.

We will also share good practice and ensure

that we are responsive, offering guidance and

support for local authorities.

Local 
[...]
heir monitoring officer of any

personal interests that fall within a category

mentioned in paragraph 8(1)(a) of the revised

Code.

Gifts and hospitality are captured by sub-

paragraph 8(1)(a)(viii) along with the person

who gave them. The Standards Board’s

guidance The Code of Conduct: Guide for

members, issued in May 2007, recommends

that the existence and nature of the gift or

hospitality are given, as well as the name of

the person who gave it to them.

How this information is held is a matter for

each monitoring officer who can decide what

works best for them.

The Code Uncovered

The Code Uncovered, the Standards Board’s

new training DVD, will be distributed to all

monitoring officers and County Association

secretaries next week. The DVD uses a

dramatised scenario to illustrate the lead up

to a potentially explosive planning committee

meeting, and highlights the key changes to

the revised Code of Conduct.

The film examines the rules about declaring

interests, disclosing confidential information

and bullying. It also features learning points

identifying key elements to consider when

following the rules governing members’

behaviour.

The DVD will be of particular value to

councillors who want to increase their

understanding of certain parts of the Code

We hope that you will find the DVD a useful

addition to our existing guidance and look

forward to hearing your feedback.

For information on how to obtain additional

copies, contact us on 0161 817 5335 or

email ellie.holmes@standardsboard.gov.uk.

There is a charge of £38 per extra copy

requested.

Independent members of standards

committees

The Standards Board has been asked the

following questions:

Q: “Can an independent (i.e. lay) member

of a standards committee also be an

independent member of a standards

committee of another authority or does

membership of the first standards

committee mean that they are a ‘member’

of that authority, making them ineligible to

be an independent member elsewhere?”

A: No, it does not make them ineligible.

Under section 53(4)(b) of the Local

Government Act 2000, a standards committee

must include at least one person who is not a

member, or an officer, of that or any other

relevant authority. 

Also, under regulations, a person cannot be

appointed as an independent member of a

standards committee unless they have not

been a member or officer of that authority

within the five years immediately preceding

the date of appointment.

Section 54(8) of the Local Government Act

2000 states:

“…a member of a standards committee of a

relevant authority in England or a police

authority in Wales who is not a member of

7 THE BULLETIN #35

Page 15



the authority is entitled to vote at meetings of

the committee.” 

This seems to confirm that membership of the

standards committee does not make the

independent members into members of the

authority. Therefore, an independent member

of one standards committee can also be an

independent member of another.

Q: “Is an independent member who

subsequently becomes an officer with

another relevant authority disqualified from

being an independent member of the

standards committee of their non-

employing authority?”

A: No. 

When an independent member of a standards

committee subsequently becomes an officer

or member of another relevant authority, they

no longer fall within the description of people

in section 54(4)(b) of the Local Government

Act 2000. Therefore, they could not be re-

appointed to the standards committee as an

independent member. 

However, an independent member in this

situation would not be instantly disqualified

from being a member of the standards

committee, as there is nothing in the

legislation which would require them to resign

from the committee after the change has

occurred. The committee would have to

comply with Section 53(4) of the Local

Government Act 2000, but it would do so if at

least one member of th
[...]
s to represent the interests of his 

ward in relation to decision-making by the local authority of which he is a 

member, and this is a legitimate and appropriate way in which he may seek 

to do that.  

18. If those instructing me have any comments or suggested amendments in 

relation to the draft guidance annexed to this Advice, I would be happy to 

discuss them. My clients have day to day involvement with these matters, 

and will have a better understanding than me of the form of guidance 

which is most likely to be found to be useful by monitoring officers and 

councillors. 

 

 

PHILIP SALES QC 

11 KBW 

11 King’s Bench Walk 

Temple 

London EC4Y 7EQ 

 

5 April 2007 

Page 29



REPORT TO: Standards Committee  
 
DATE: 21 November 2007 
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director Corporate & Policy 
 
SUBJECT:  Local Government & Public Involvement in 

Health Act 2007 
 
WARDS N/A 
 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 To advise Members of the enactment of the Local Government and 

Public Involvement in Health Act 2007 and, in particular, of the 
implications for the Code of Conduct. 

  
2.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 
2.1 That the Report be noted. 
  
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
3.1 A briefing note received from Messrs Weightmans is appended to 

this report for the information of Members.  It details the change in 
legislation, meaning that the Code is capable of being applicable to 
a Member’s conduct in his or her private capacity. 

 
4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 
4.1 None. 
 
5.0 OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
5.1 None. 
 
6.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES 
 
6.1 Children and Young People in Halton – None. 
 
6.2 Employment, Learning and Skills in Halton – None. 
 
6.3 A Healthy Halton – None.  
 
6.4 A Safer Halton – None. 
 
6.5 Halton’s Urban Renewal – None. 
 
 

Agenda Item 7Page 30



7.0 RISK ANALYSIS 
 
7.1 No key issues have been identified which require control measures. 
 
8.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 
 
8.1 None. 
 
9.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF 

THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 

Document             Place of Inspection             Contact Officer 
  
         None. 
 
 

Page 31



Local Government - October 2007 

Local Government and Public Involvement in Health 

Bill receives Royal Assent 
At long last, and after several last minute amendments, the Local Government and Public 

Involvement in Health Act 2007 received Royal Assent on 30 October 2007. This will be 

met with great relief as well as trepidation as to the implications and implementation of 

the reforms for local government contained in the Act. 

Future bulletins will look at different aspects of the Bill. 

For elected members, the 2007 Act brings a change to the code of conduct meaning that it 

is capable of being applicable to a member’s conduct in his or her private capacity. 

The new model code of conduct which came into force in May 2007 provides that 

paragraphs 3(2)(c), 5 and 6(a) have effect, at any other time, where that conduct 

constitutes a criminal offence for which the member has been convicted. However, these 

paragraphs have not been enforced because of the restrictive wording in the Local 

Government Act 2000. Members were required by section 52 of the 2000 Act to give a 

written undertaking that they would observe the code when performing their functions. 

The Livingstone case showed that the effect of section 52 was to prevent misconduct 

which involved neither an actual nor a purported discharge of official functions breaching 

the code. In other words misconduct in private life, outside official capacity, was not 

caught by the code. The Government’s solution, to alter the wording of the 2000 Act to 

allow, in limited circumstances, the code to apply to conduct other than an official 

capacity, was set out in the Local Government and Public Involvement in Health Bill. 

The original drafting of the Bill provided that the general principles and the model code 

of conduct may contain provisions applying at all times to members. Throughout its 

passage through the House of Commons and Lords, several motions to amend were 

made. The last amendments, which appear to have been made by the House of Lords on 

22 October 2007 ,replace the rather simpler phraseology originally prepared and insert 

five new sub-paragraphs into sections 49, 50 and 51, all of which deal with the 

application of the code in certain circumstances to the conduct of a member acting in his 

or her private capacity. 

The amendment to section 50 of the 2000 Act which gives the Secretary of State the 

power toissue a model code of conduct for members, is as follows: 

“(4A) A model code of conduct issued under subsection (1) must provide, as respects 

each provision of the code which relates to the conduct expected of the persons 

mentioned in that subsection— 

(a) that the provision applies to a person only when acting in an official capacity; or 

(b) that it applies to a person only when not acting in an official capacity; 

but the code may provide as mentioned in paragraph (b) only as respects a provision 

within subsection (4B). 

Page 32



(4B) A provision is within this subsection if it prohibits particular conduct (or conduct of 

a particular description) where that conduct would constitute a criminal offence. 

(4C) A model code of conduct issued under subsection (1) may define for the purposes of 

the code— 

“official capacity”; and “criminal offence”. 

(4D) Provision included under subsection (4A) or (4C) in a model code of conduct— 

(a) must be consistent with the provision for the time being included in an order under 

section 49(1) by virtue of section 49(2A) or (2C); 

(b) is to be mandatory except to the extent that it relates to an optional provision; 

(c) to the extent that it relates to an optional provision, is to be mandatory where that 

optional provision is incorporated in a code of conduct under section 51. 

(4E) A model code of conduct issued under subsection (2) may include— 

(a) provisions which are to apply to a person at all times; 

(b) provisions which are to apply to a person otherwise than at all times.” 

The amendments to sections 49 and 51 largely follow suit. They substantially narrow the 

ability of the Secretary of State to include in a model code of conduct provisions which 

would apply to a member’s conduct other than in an official capacity. The provisions of a 

model code may only apply to conduct in a private capacity where that conduct would 

amount to a criminal offence. It shows the intention of Parliament that, generally, the 

code should regulate the conduct of members carrying out their official functions rather 

than apply to the entire life of a member. It also reminds us of the views expressed by the 

Lords in the summer, that they have some sympathy with the proposal that the code 

should apply to members private life behaviour where they have committed criminal 

offences; but do not consider it proportionate for a code to apply to conduct which is 

“absolutely unassociated with your council life”. Proportionality seems to have been a 

key factor in the wording used. Interestingly, however, the amendments allow the 

National Assembly greater flexibility in including provisions which allow the model code 

of conduct for members of authorities in Wales (other than police authorities) to apply to 

a member at all times. 

There have been some suggestions that we may see small revisions to the model code of 

conduct to ensure that it accords with the amendments to the 2000 Act. We will wait to 

see whether any such amendments are made or recommendations to local authorities to 

revise their own local codes. However we will surely see local authorities amending the 

form of written undertaking, and seeking members to sign the amended form so that they 

agree to abide by all provisions of the code.  

There are large tasks ahead of local authorities in ensuring that they are prepared for the 

new ethical framework once enabling Regulations come into force. We will be featuring 

future articles our thoughts on local filtering and the implementation of the new 

obligations. 

 

 

Page 33


	Agenda
	3 Action List
	4 Sixth Annual Assembly of Standards Committees - Feedback
	5 Standards Board Training DVD
	6 Standards Board Information Round-Up
	Bulletin No. 35
	Predisposition, Predetermination or Bias, and the Code
	Predisposition, Predetermination or Bias, and the Code - Counsel Advice

	7 Local Government and Public Involvement in Health Act 2007
	Weightmans briefing




Minutes of the meeting


STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

 
At a meeting of the Standards Committee on Wednesday, 21 November 2007 in 
Conference Room 1, Municipal Building 
 
 

 
Present: Mr B. Badrock (Chairman) and Mr T. Luxton, and Councillors Lewis, 
Parker, Redhead, Wainwright and Wharton  
 
Apologies for Absence: Parish Councillor Crawford 
 
Absence declared on Council business:  None 
 
Officers present: M. Reaney and L. Cairns 
 
Also in attendance:  None 

 

 
 
 Action 
STC9 MINUTES  
  
 The minutes of the meeting held on 5th September 

2007, having been printed and circulated, were signed as a 
correct record. 

 

   
STC10 ACTION LIST  
  
  The Committee considered the action list in detail and 

agreed the following: 
 

• Action 1 - a report be submitted to the next meeting. 

• Action 2 – this be deleted. 

• Action 3 – the Monitoring Officer liaise with Wigan to 
see if any hearings were imminent. 

• Action 4 – this be deleted. 

• Action 6 – the Monitoring Officer and Chairman liaise 
about potential costs and their inclusion in the 
budgetary process. 

• Action 7 – a copy of the information currently 
available on the Council’s website be provided for 
consideration at the next meeting and advice be 
sought as to whether or not the number of “hits” to 
this area can be ascertained. 

• Action 11 – this be removed as a consortium was in 

 
 
Monitoring Officer  

ITEMS DEALT WITH  

UNDER DUTIES  

EXERCISABLE BY THE COMMITTEE 

 

 



place – a commission for the individual case at the 
appropriate time would set out exactly what was 
expected from the consortium. 

• Action 14 – this be removed as now complete. 

• Action 16 – refer to minute number STC13 (2). 

• A further action be added (see minute number STC11 
(3). 

   
STC11 SIXTH ANNUAL ASSEMBLY OF STANDARDS 

COMMITTEES - FEEDBACK 
 

  
  The Committee received a report from the Chairman 

on the Sixth Annual Assembly of Standards Committees, 
which he had attended on 15th and 16th October 2007. A 
variety of information had been received, for example notes 
regarding the filter process, and it was requested that this be 
circulated to Members of the Committee for information. 
 
 The Chairman reported that a number of case studies 
had been worked through within workshops. In addition, the 
following issues had been considered at the event: 
 

• the introduction of the local filter system the following 
year; 

• the “gentler” Code and devolution to local authorities; 

• resource implications; 

• the need for Members to register all interests by April 
2008 for June 2008; 

• implications for Parish Councils, particularly those 
with a small precept; 

• greater responsibility on the Monitoring Officer; and 

• the need for a responsible officer to manage the 
process. 

 
The Committee discussed the following: 
 

• the potential difficulties with the timeframe in respect 
of the completion of Register of Interest forms; 

• would the “gentler touch” be “toothless”? – it was 
noted that the filter process would be based on the 
seriousness of the accusation and would be subject 
to judicial review; 

• the possible need to divide the Committee into 
different groups to deal with various stages of any 
complaint and the difficulties that could arise as a 
result of this should a member have an interest, as 
well as the possible lack of consistency in such a 
process; and 

• the difficulty in recruiting independent members. 

 
 
 
 
 
Monitoring Officer  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
Members discussed training requirements and ways 

of ensuring that Councillors understood the implications of 
the Code, for example via training sessions prior to full 
Council meetings, or one-to-one sessions. In addition, it was 
agreed that representation should be made to the Standards 
Board for England regarding the distribution of invitations for 
future conferences. 

 
RESOLVED: That 

 
(1) guidance be produced for the next appropriate 

meeting of the Committee setting out actions required 
at each stage of the complaint process; 

 
(2) consideration be given to the provision of further 

Council Member training on the Code of Conduct; 
and 

 
(3) a letter be sent to the Standards Board for England 

requesting that their method of allocating places on 
conferences be amended so that, in future, an 
invitation be sent to the Chairs of all Standards 
Committees initially and they be provided with the 
opportunity of taking up this offer by a specified date. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Monitoring Officer  

   
STC12 STANDARDS BOARD TRAINING DVD  
  
  The Committee watched the new training DVD issued 

by the Standards Board for England entitled “The Code 
Uncovered”, highlighting the key changes to the revised 
Code of Conduct. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the possibility of providing all 
Members with access to this DVD be investigated. 

 
 
 
 
 
Monitoring Officer  

   
STC13 STANDARDS BOARD INFORMATION ROUND-UP  
  
  The Committee considered a report of the Strategic 

Director – Corporate and Policy together with a copy of 
Bulletin 35 issued by the Standards Board for England. It 
was noted that the document considered the implications for 
Authorities of the expected move towards a locally based 
ethical framework from April 2008 and provided an update 
on the recent local filter pilot projects. It also dealt with 
specifications for the roles of independent members of 
Standards Committees. 
 
 The Occasional Paper on predetermination and bias 
had also been circulated for Members’ consideration, 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



together with advice from Counsel. Both these documents 
had already been circulated to all Members of the Council 
via the Information Bulletin. The Committee agreed that 
further clarification in a simple format was required and it 
was: 
 
 RESOLVED: That the Monitoring Officer examine the 
guidance and produce proposals for the next meeting 
regarding: 
 
(1) the production of information on the Code, 

predetermination and bias in a simple format; and 
 
(2) local filter duties. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Monitoring Officer  

   
STC14 LOCAL GOVERNMENT AND PUBLIC INVOLVEMENT IN 

HEALTH ACT 2007 
 

  
  The Committee considered a report of the Strategic 

Director – Corporate and Policy advising on the enactment 
of the Local Government and Public Involvement in Health 
Act 2007 and the implications for the Code of Conduct. 
 
 A briefing note from Messrs Weightmans was 
appended to the report detailing the change in the 
legislation, which meant that the Code was capable of being 
applicable to a Member’s conduct in his/her private capacity 
but only where that conduct would amount to a criminal 
offence. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 

 

   
 
 

Meeting ended at 5.00 p.m. 


